
Meeting Date: 

Department: 

Submitted By: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

February 3, 2026 [ X J Consent 
[ I Workshop 

Office of Financial Management and Budget 

Office of Financial Management and Budget 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

301 

J Regular 
] Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: The Financial Statements for 
the Fiscal Year ending September 30, 2025 from the Boynton Beach Community Redevelopment 
Agency (BB CRA). 

Summary: The BB CRA has submitted its Financial Statements for the Fiscal Year ending 
September 30, 2025 as per section number 163.356(3)(d), Florida Statutes. Countywide (DB). 

Background and Justification: NIA 

Attachments: Financial Statements 

Recommended by: ~---A----"-/lh---
or 

Approved by: 
pdministrator 

r ;)-/rs/ ;J(J J-J 
1 

Date 

Date 



II. FISCALIMPA!:J' ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
6Fiscal Years 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes -- No X 
Does this item include the use of Federal Funds? Yes -- No _x 
Does this item include the use of State Funds? Yes -- No _x 

Budget Account No. Fund Department Unit Object 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

c::£_, ~ tJlic.b.~ 
OFMBN/ W' 

F- 1:r ~ ,1-),S" 

NIA 
Contract Dev. and Control 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

& ill;t/c~ 
Assistant County Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

NIA 
Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment 



November 4, 2025 

Management and Board Members 

Boynton Beach Community 

Redevelopment Agency 

100 East Ocean Avenue, 4th Floor 

Boynton Beach, Florida 33435 

Dear Management and Board Members: 

We are pleased to present the results of our audit of the basic financial statements of the Boynton Beach 

Community Redevelopment Agency (the Agency) for the year ended September 30, 2025. 

This report summarizes our audit, the scope of our engagement, and key observations and findings from our 

audit procedures for the year ended September 30, 2025. This report also contains the communications 

required by our professional standards and by Government Auditing Standards. 

The audit was designed to express an opinion on the Agency’s 2025 basic financial statements. In 

accordance with professional standards, we obtained a sufficient understanding of internal control to plan 

the audit and to determine the nature, timing, and extent of tests to be performed. However, we were not 

engaged to and we did not perform an audit of internal control over financial reporting. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of those charged with governance of the Agency, 

and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

We appreciate this opportunity to meet with you to discuss the contents of this report, and to answer any 

questions that you may have about this report or any other audit-related matters. If you have any questions, 

please contact Richie C. Tandoc, Partner in charge of the audit, at (305) 567-0150. 

Very truly yours, 

l<.icV1ie T t1V1doc, ~.A. 
Certified 1'i..i~lic Accom1tt1vit & Covisi..ilttivit 
13453 SW 105 .. M e, 'Miami, Florida 33111, / T. (305) 120-2502 
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Boynton Beach Community Redevelopment Agency 

2025 Audit Results and Required Communications 

Generally Accepted Auditing Standards and Government Auditing Standards require the auditor to communicate 

certain matters to those charged with governance that may assist in overseeing management’s financial reporting and 
disclosure process. Below is a summary of these required communications, and our response to each, as they apply to 

the Agency as of and for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2025. 

Required Communication Response 

Auditors’ Responsibilities Under Generally Accepted 
Auditing Standards (GAAS) and Government Auditing 

Standards (GAS) 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on the Agency’s We have issued an unmodified opinion (i.e. a clean opinion) 

financial statements based on our audit conducted in accordance on the Agency’s basic financial statements for the year ended 

with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States September 30, 2025. 

and Government Auditing Standards. Those standards require 

that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable We have also issued our report on the Agency’s internal 

assurance about whether the financial statements are free of control over financial reporting and on compliance and other 

material misstatement. matters for the year ended September 30, 2025. We noted no 

material weaknesses or material noncompliance issues. 

In addition, we are required to report on the Agency’s internal 

control over financial reporting and on compliance and other Both reports were dated November 4, 2025. 

matters. However, providing assurance on the internal control 

or compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 

contracts, and agreements was not an objective of our audits, 

and accordingly, we do not express such opinions. 

Significant Accounting Policies 

Initial selection of and changes in significant accounting The Agency’s significant accounting policies are described in 

policies or their application and new accounting and reporting Note 1 to the financial statements. 

standards during the year must be reported. 

Accounting principles selected by management are consistent 

In addition, we must discuss our judgments about the quality, with those prescribed by government accounting standards, 

not just the acceptability, of the accounting policies as applied and the Agency’s financial statements and related disclosures 

in the Agency’s financial reporting. are clearly presented in a complete manner. 

Accounting Estimates 

The preparation of the financial statements requires the use of For fiscal year ended September 30, 2025, management’s 

accounting estimates. We are required to inform the Board of judgment was called upon to establish the useful lives of 

such accounting estimates and about our conclusions regarding capital assets. We have determined that such estimates are 

the reasonableness of those estimates. reasonable. 

Methods of Accounting for Significant Unusual 

Transactions and for Controversial or Emerging Areas 

We are required to inform those charged with governance about We did not identify any significant unusual transactions by 

the methods used to account for significant unusual transactions the Agency or any significant accounting policies used by the 

and the effects of significant accounting policies in Agency related to controversial or emerging areas for which 

controversial or emerging areas for which there is a lack of there is a lack of authoritative guidance. 

authoritative guidance or consensus. 

Significant and/or Unadjusted Audit Adjustments 

We are required to inform those charged with governance about We did not identify any material audit adjustments during our 

auditor adjustments arising from the audit (whether recorded or audit of the financial statements as of and for the fiscal year 

not) that could, in our judgment, have a significant effect, ended September 30, 2025. 

individually or in the aggregate, on the Agency’s financial 

statements. 
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Boynton Beach Community Redevelopment Agency 

2025 Audit Results and Required Communications 

Required Communication Response 

Fraud and Illegal Acts 

We are required to inform those charged with governance about 

any and all fraud and illegal acts involving senior management 

and any fraud and illegal acts (whether caused by management 

or other employees) that cause a material misstatement of 

financial resources. 

We are not aware of any fraud or illegal acts that occurred 

during the fiscal year involving senior management, or any 

fraud or illegal acts involving any employee that would cause 

a material misstatement of the financial statements. 

Disagreements or Difficulties with Management 

We are required to inform those charged with governance about 

any significant disagreements or difficulties encountered with 

management. 

We did not encounter any significant disagreements or 

difficulties with management during the course of the audit. 

Major Issues Discussed with Management Prior to 

Retention 

We are required to inform those charged with governance about We did not discuss any major issues with management prior 

any major issues discussed with management prior to retaining to retaining us as your auditors. 

us as auditors. 

Independence 

We are required to communicate with those charged with 

governance, at least annually, the following: 

1. Disclose, in writing, all relationships between us and the 

Agency and its related entities that, in our professional 

judgment, may reasonably be thought to impede our 

independence; 

2. Confirm in writing that, in our professional judgment, we 

are independent of the Agency in accordance with 

generally accepted auditing standards and Government 

Auditing Standards; and 

3. Disclose any non-audit services performed for the Agency. 

1. There are no relationships between us and the Agency 

and its related entities that, in our professional judgment, 

may reasonably be thought to impede our independence. 

2. With regards to our audit of the Agency as of September 

30, 2025, we are independent with respect to the 

Agency, in accordance with Rule 101 of the American 

Institute of Certified Public Accountants’ Code of 

Professional Conduct, its interpretations and rulings, and 

Government Auditing Standards. 

3. We have not performed any non-audit services for the 

Agency during the fiscal year ended September 30, 

2025, or thereafter. 

Management Letter 

We are required to issue a management letter responding to We have issued a management letter in accordance with the 

certain requirements in accordance with the Rules of the Auditor Rules of the Auditor General of the State of Florida, dated 

General of the State of Florida. November 4, 2025. 

Management Representations 

We are required to communicate with those charged with We requested certain representations from management that 

governance about representations requested from management. are included in the management representation letter dated 

November 4, 2025. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

To the Board of Commissioners 
Boynton Beach Community Redevelopment Agency: 

Opinions 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and each major 
fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Boynton Beach Community Redevelopment 
Agency (the Agency), a component unit of the City of Boynton Beach, Florida, as of and for the year ended 
September 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the 
Agency’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the governmental activities and each major fund of the Agency as of 
September 30, 2025, and the respective changes in financial position thereof for the year then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are 
further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our 
report. We are required to be independent of the Agency, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence 
we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Agency’s ability to continue as a 
going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or 
in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 
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In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing 
Standards, we: 

▪ Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

▪ Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud 
or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

▪ Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Agency’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

▪ Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial 
statements. 

▪ Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 
raise substantial doubt about the Agency’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period 
of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters 
that we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis and budgetary comparison information be presented to supplement the basic 
financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the 
basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to 
be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required 
supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and 
comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial 
statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not 
express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not 
provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 4, 
2025 on our consideration of the Agency’s internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. 
The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting 
and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over 
financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Agency's internal control over financial reporting. 

Miami, Florida 
November 4, 2025 
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BOYNTON BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH, FLORIDA) 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS - UNAUDITED 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

The Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) of the Boynton Beach Community Redevelopment 
Agency (the “Agency” or “CRA”) is designed to provide an objective and easy to read analysis of the financial 
activities based on currently known facts, decisions, and conditions. The MD&A provides a broad overview, 
short-term and long-term analysis of the Agency’s activities based on information presented in the financial 
statements. Specifically, this information is designed to assist the reader in focusing on significant financial 
issues, provide an overview of the Agency’s financial activity and identify changes in the Agency’s financial 
position and its ability to address next year’s challenges. Finally, the MD&A will identify any material 
deviations from the approved budget. 

The Agency is an independent agency and a component unit of the City of Boynton Beach, Florida (“City”). 
The Agency has presented its financial statements in accordance with the reporting model required by 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 34, Basic Financial Statements and Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis for State and Local Governments. 

The information contained in this MD&A is only a component of the entire financial statement report. 
Readers should take time to read and evaluate all sections of the report, including the footnotes and 
required supplementary information provided. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

For Fiscal Year 2024-2025, the Agency’s tax increment revenues increased by 12% to approximately $24.49 
million during the fiscal year. This resulted primarily from increased property values by 12.1% within the 
CRA district from residential, multi-family, condominiums and commercial properties. 

The Agency began the fiscal year with a net position balance of approximately $51.58 million. The Agency’s 
total net revenues for the year ending on September 30, 2025, were approximately $20.57 million, while 
total expenses were approximately $11.84 million, increasing net position by approximately $8.72 million. 

The Agency’s guiding document for annual budgeting, programs and projects is the 2016 CRA 
Redevelopment Plan. The 2016 CRA Redevelopment Plan is organized into six separate districts, each 
identified according to their character, history, location, land use make-up and intended purpose; 1) the 
Industrial Craft District; 2) the Heart of Boynton District; 3) the Cultural District; 4) the Boynton Beach 
Boulevard District; 5) the Downtown District; and 6) the Federal Highway District. While the Redevelopment 
Plan can be revised, it will remain the planning document used by the CRA until we sunset in 2044. 

The Agency, in cooperation with the City’s Police Department, continues to fund the Neighborhood Officer 
Program (NOP) Innovative Policing Initiative. In 2024-2025, the partnership funded four Officers to enhance 
the Unit’s ability to provide a positive presence in the community. The goal of the program is to address 
crime holistically within the CRA Districts by promoting an atmosphere that emphasizes a sense of trust, care 
and community investment. Public safety cultivates personal relationships between police personnel assigned 
to the neighborhood on foot and bike patrols and additional security patrol, recommendations, and/or 
resources to the business community. 

The Agency has partnered with the City of Boynton Beach on the Town Square Project which encompasses 
approximately eight acres of the total 16.5-acre site. The 55,000 square foot City Hall and Public Library 
building opened in June 2020 along with the historic Boynton Beach High School building that was adapted 
and reused as the City’s new Arts & Cultural Center. The Centennial Park & Amphitheater and Kapok Park 
opened shortly after the city hall building. The open spaces are being enjoyed by the public daily. In 
addition, the City initiated the production of a Central Energy Plant which has the capacity to service all the 
public and private buildings within the Town Square Project area with chilled water to lessen the costs 
associated with running their large air conditioning systems. 

3 



BOYNTON BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH, FLORIDA) 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS - UNAUDITED 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

A total of $26.40 million of Agency funding was expended between fiscal years 2017 through 2024 for the 
design drawings, permitting and construction of the Town Square Project. These improvements with an 
additional $3.55 million were expended during Fiscal Year 2024-2025. The CRA has made a commitment 
through an Interlocal Agreement to provide funding over the next 20 years for the cost of completing the 
Town Square Project. 

The Agency had the pleasure of assisting 21 (twenty-one) new businesses, adding over 25,000 square feet 
of new retail, restaurant, industrial and professional office space within the CRA area with commercial rent 
subsidy and property improvement grants. Additionally, four existing businesses and two commercial 
property owners completed property improvements totaling over 95,300 square feet. Approximately 
$750,786 was awarded during the fiscal year to those businesses. The Economic Development Grant 
Programs, targeted to existing and new businesses within the CRA district, have proven to be a success. 

The Agency continued the facilitation of four major development projects during this Fiscal Year. The first is 
511-529 E. Ocean Avenue properties for the 115 N. Federal Highway Infill Mixed Use Redevelopment Project. 
The land assemblage allowed the Agency to issue an RFP/RFQ for development proposals which resulted in 
the execution of a Purchase and Development Agreement (PDA), Tax Increment Revenue Financing 
Agreement (TIRFA), and Parking Lease Agreements with BBQ OZ, LLC to develop The Pierce, a new 
development consisting a minimum of 300 mixed-income apartments, 16,800 square feet of retail, 
restaurant, and office space, and 150 public parking spaces. As part of the TIRFA, the developer will rent 
50% of the units at 80%-120% of the Area Median Income (AMI) for a period of 15 years. At the end of the 
15 year term, 30% of the units will be rented at the same AMI for an additional 15 years. At the end of the 
30 year term of affordability, 10% of the units will remain subject to the affordability requirements in 
perpetuity. 

In May 2025, The Villages, a project spearheaded by Edgewater Capital Investments, commenced 
construction on their 8-story mixed-use project which includes 336 rental apartments with 8,000 square feet 
of retail and commercial space, two plazas with a linear park and 120 public parking space. As part of the 
project, the CRA provided $9.1 million through a TIRFA. As part of the TIRFA, the developer will rent a 1,000 
square foot neighborhood coffee shop at 50% market rental rate for 15 years. The CRA would also receive 
30% of the parking revenue generated from the 120 public parking spaces. 

The Agency also partnered with Time Equities Inc. for the mixed-use component of Town Square. The Town 
Square project is a 16.5 acre mixed-use and governmental complex which has long been identified as the 
catalyst project for both the Boynton Beach Boulevard and Cultural Districts. Through the TIRFA, the CRA 
will provide Time Equities a total of $35.2 million for the north and south parcels surrounding City Hall. The 
mixed-use project includes a total of 898 market rate rental apartment, 23,500 square feet of commercial 
space and 2,054 parking spaces which include 473 public parking spaces. As part of the TIRFA, the 
developer committed a total of 4,000 square feet of 50% market rate commercial space for 10 years and 
provide a total of $200,000 in funding for the interior build-out to the first tenants of the discounted retail 
space. 

Additionally, the Ocean One project will play a major role in the development of the Downtown District. The 
3.5 acre site includes 371 residential rental units as well as 25,000 square feet of retail and commercial 
space. In May 2024, the CRA awarded a $9 million TIRFA over a 12-year term. In return, Ocean One will 
provide 90 public parking spaces with 20 on-street public parking spaces in perpetuity with a 20% parking 
revenue share. 

Pulte Home Company, LLC purchased the CRA-owned Cottage District Infill Housing properties at appraised 
value. In 2023, the CRA Board approved a Purchase and Development Agreement for the redevelopment of 
the site. The Cottage District project broke ground in March 2025 and includes 41 for-sale, owner occupied 
units consisting of 19 single-family detached units and 22 townhomes. 
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BOYNTON BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH, FLORIDA) 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS - UNAUDITED 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

All homes will be marketed and sold through Palm Beach County's Workforce Housing Program at 60%-80% 
of the County's Area Media Income. The project which has been a priority site for the construction of new 
affordable or workforce homeownership is anticipated to be completed early 2026. 

In response to an increase in construction costs from the COVID-19 pandemic, the Agency provided over $4 
million dollars in gap funding for the MLK Jr. Boulevard Mixed-Use Project, Heart of Boynton Village 
Apartments and Shops. This enabled the construction of the 124 affordable Low-Income Housing Tax Credit 
(LIHTC) apartments and 8,250 square feet of neighborhood serving commercial uses in the Heart of Boynton 
District. The three residential buildings received their Certificate of Occupancy in July 2024 and are currently 
fully occupied. The Heart of Boynton Shops are currently under construction and include an urgent care, a 
bakery, dentist office, two restaurants, two professional offices and an office for the Neighborhood Officer 
Program. 

The beautification of the Boynton Beach Boulevard Corridor from US 1 to I-95 was a necessity to physically 
transform the entrance to the City’s commercial core. Construction began in May 2024 and was completed in 
February 2025. The Agency provided $3.1 million in local funding for the improvements which included wider 
sidewalks, landscaping, accommodations for bicycles and mass transit and a mid-block pedestrian crossing to 
support the community’s vision for a more complete street on the most significant commercial corridor in the 
City. 

The CRA Board directed staff in March 2024 to work with a consultant on an Entry Feature for the CRA 
owned property located at 1101 N Federal Highway. A consultant was secured in August 2024 and final 
design was approved by the Board in March 2025. $200,000 was allocated for this project. 

In July 2025, the CRA sold the CRA-owned properties located at 401-411 E. Boynton Beach Boulevard to 
Maple Tree Investments LLC as part of a Purchase and Development Agreement to provide a USPS 
Downtown Station. The relocation of the USPS from 209 N. Seacrest Boulevard will spur future 
redevelopment at key intersections along Boynton Beach Boulevard. 

Other redevelopment initiatives funded in fiscal year 2024-2025 include the following: Jaycee Park Design, E. 
MLK Jr. Blvd Streetscape, Pence Park Design & Permit, Senior Center Design, Harvey Oyer Park Pier Survey 
& Design, Centennial Park Improvement Design, US 1 Beautification Project, Ocean Avenue Bridge Lighting, 
and Cottage District Road Improvement Design. The CRA acquired the following properties in this fiscal year: 
321 E. MLK Blvd, 419 N. Seacrest Boulevard (potential community co-workspace), 135 N.E. 3rd Avenue, 225 
NE 9th Avenue and 323 E. MLK Jr. Boulevard as well as an Approval of the Purchase and Development 
Agreement for the Inn at Boynton located at 480 W. Boynton Beach Blvd and an approval to fund a purchase 
located at 670 Oak Street through an Interlocal Agreement with the City of Boynton Beach. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The Agency’s basic financial statements are comprised of the 1) government-wide financial statements, 2) 
fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the basic financial statements. This report also contains required 
supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements themselves. 

Government-Wide Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements provide readers with a broad overview of the Agency’s finances, 
in a manner similar to a private-sector business. In addition, the government-wide statements are prepared 
using the accrual basis of accounting. The Statement of Net position (balance sheet) presents information 
on the Agency’s assets and liabilities, with the difference between the two reported as net position. 
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BOYNTON BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH, FLORIDA) 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS - UNAUDITED 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

The Statement of Activities (income statement) presents information showing how the Agency’s net position 
changed during the most recent fiscal year. All changes in revenues are reported as soon as underlying 
events giving rise to the change occur regardless of the timing of related cash flows. The expenses are 
reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods. 

The government-wide financial statements present functions of the Agency that are principally supported by 
tax increment financing (governmental activities). The governmental activities of the Agency include general 
government activities, public safety and redevelopment projects. Thus, the Agency has no business-type 
activities. 

The government-wide financial statements are found beginning on page 10 of this report. 

Fund Financial Statements 

The governmental fund financial statements provide readers with an overview of each fund and its related 
function in a traditional format. A fund is a grouping of related accounts that maintain control over resources 
that are segregated for specific activities or objectives. The Agency, like other state and local governments, 
uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate legal compliance with finance-related legal requirements. 

The Agency utilizes three funds for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2025, the General Fund, which is a 
governmental fund, the Debt Service Fund, used for servicing all debt payments and the Projects Fund, from 
which all capital outlays financed from Bond proceeds or other sources of financing are spent. 

Governmental funds. Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported 
as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the government-
wide financial statements, the governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and 
outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end of the 
fiscal year. Such information may be useful in evaluating a government’s near-term financing requirements. 

The focus of governmental funds is narrower than government-wide financial statements, and it is therefore 
useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar information presented for 
governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. By comparing and contrasting, readers 
may better understand the long-term impact of the Agency’s near-term financing decisions. The “Balance 
Sheet – Governmental Funds” and “Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Change in Fund Balance – 
Governmental Funds” are reconciled as shown on the “Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet – Governmental 
Fund to the Statement of Net position” and the “Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures 
and Change in Fund Balance – Governmental Funds to the Statement of Activities” to facilitate the 
comparison between the governmental funds and governmental activities. 

The Agency adopts an annual appropriated budget for its General Fund. A budgetary comparison schedule 
provided for the General Fund demonstrates compliance with this budget. 

The basic governmental funds financial statements can be found beginning on page 12 of this report. The 
reconciliations between the governmental funds and governmental activities are found on pages 13 and 15. 

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 

The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the 
government-wide and the fund financial statements. These notes to the basic financial statements begin on 
page 16 of this report. 

In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also presents certain 
required supplementary information concerning the Agency’s budget to actual results for the General Fund 
for the current year. The required supplementary information can be found on page 24 and 25 of this report. 
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BOYNTON BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH, FLORIDA) 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS - UNAUDITED 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial position. 
In the case of the Agency, assets exceeded liabilities by approximately $39.31 million at the close of the 
most recent fiscal year. However, the largest portion of the Agency’s total assets, 37%, is reflected in its 
capital assets. 

Summary of Net Position 

September 30, 

2025 2024 

Assets 
Current and other assets $ 40,134,885 $ 24,557,655 
Capital assets 23,097,098 31,797,299 

Total assets 63,231,983 56,354,954 

Deferred outflows of resources 119,752 239,505 

Liabilities 

Current liabilities 579,707 2,578,062 
Long-term liabilities 2,474,355 2,441,160 

Total liabilities 3,054,062 5,019,222 

Net position 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 22,977,346 29,302,794 

Restricted for: 
Capital projects 33,893,363 19,070,941 
Debt service 273,498 230,912 

Unrestricted 3,153,466 2,970,590 

Total net position $ 60,297,673 $ 51,575,237 

The Agency has restricted assets for various capital projects. 

Governmental Activities 

Governmental activities increased the Agency’s net position by approximately $8.72 million. Key elements of 
this increase are detailed as follows: 

Summary of Changes in Net Position 

Year Ended September 30, 

2025 2024 

Revenues 

Program Revenues 
Charges for services $ 2,227,316 $ 2,273,845 

General Revenues 
Tax increment revenues 24,487,029 21,555,333 
Transfers and gain/loss on 
disposal of capital assets, net (7,207,290) (186,199) 

Other revenues 1,059,682 1,063,487 

Total revenues 20,566,737 24,706,466 
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BOYNTON BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH, FLORIDA) 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS - UNAUDITED 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

Summary of Changes in Net Position 

Year Ended September 30, 

2025 2024 

Expenses 
General government 4,637,029 4,713,396 
Redevelopment projects 6,965,245 9,411,595 
Interest on long-term debt 242,027 295,895 

Total expenses 11,884,301 14,420,886 

Change in net position 8,722,436 10,285,580 
Net position beginning of year 51,575,237 41,289,657 

Net position end of year $ 60,297,673 $ 51,575,237 

Tax increment revenues increased by approximately $2.93 million during fiscal year 2025, the result of 
increased taxable values. 

Year-to-year expenses decreased by approximately $2.54 million. This was due primarily to the increase in 
redevelopment projects and increase in loss on sale of capital assets. 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE AGENCY’S FUNDS 

The focus of the Agency’s governmental funds is to provide information on near-term inflows, outflows and 
balances of expendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing the Agency’s financing 
requirements. In particular, unreserved fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a government’s net 
resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal year. At the end of fiscal year 2025, the Agency’s 
governmental funds reported an ending fund balance of approximately $39.56 million, of which 
approximately $26 thousand is nonspendable, $2.22 million is committed, $34.70 million is assigned and 
$2.60 million is unassigned funds. 

GENERAL BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

In fiscal year 2024-2025, actual total revenues were favorable under budgetary estimates by approximately 
$763 thousand, and actual total expenditures were favorable under budgetary estimates by $1.28 million. 
Refer to page 24 for budgetary comparison schedule. 

CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets 

During the year end September 30, 2025, the Agency spent approximately $1.98 million in capital assets. 
This includes approximately all for properties acquired in the CRA district targeted redevelopment plan for 
the downtown district 

Long-Term Debt 

At the end of fiscal year 2025, the Agency has total bond debt outstanding of approximately $2.26 million. Of 
this amount, approximately $1.53 million represents the 2012 refunding Revenue Bonds and $725 thousand 
represents the 2015 Revenue Bonds. 
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BOYNTON BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH, FLORIDA) 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS - UNAUDITED 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AFFECTING NEXT YEAR’S BUDGET 

Assessed property valuations within the community redevelopment district increased approximately 12.2% 
versus prior year resulting in an increase in tax increment revenues of $2.93 million, net of estimated 
adjustments for tax roll certifications. The Agency’s Board approved the 2024-2025 budget including 
utilization of tax increment revenues for several projects including key acquisition funding, funding for the 
Town Square project, infrastructure improvements, community police program, Heart of Boynton initiatives 
and the continuation of business and economic incentive programs. 

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Agency’s finances. Questions 
concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional information should be 
addressed to Vicki Hill, Finance Director at 100 E Ocean Avenue, 4th Floor, Boynton Beach, Florida 33435. 
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BOYNTON BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH, FLORIDA) 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

Governmental 
Activities 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 39,853,654 
Accounts receivables 5,134 
Deposit 250,000 
Prepaids 26,097 
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation: 

Land 17,856,853 
Furniture and equipment 40,148 
Renovations 529,204 
Construction in progress 41,708 
Building 3,995,212 
Land improvements 633,973 
Total assets 63,231,983 

DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES 
Deferred amount on refunding 119,752 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 564,811 
Deposits payable 14,896 
Long-term liabilities: 

Due within one year 2,255,000 
Due in more than one year 

Compensated absences 219,355 
Total liabilities 3,054,062 

NET POSITION 
Net investment in capital assets 22,977,346 
Restricted for: 

Capital projects 33,893,363 
Debt service 273,498 

Unrestricted 3,153,466 

Total net position $ 60,297,673 

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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BOYNTON BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH, FLORIDA) 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

Program Revenues Net (Expense) 
Revenue and 

Functions/Programs 
Governmental Activities: 

General government 
Redevelopment projects 
Interest on long-term debt 

Charges for 
Expenses Services 

$ 4,637,029 $ 2,227,316 
6,965,245 

242,027 

Changes in Net 
Assets 

$ (2,409,713) 
(6,965,245) 

(242,027) 

Total $ 11,844,301 $ 2,227,316 $ (9,616,985) 

General Revenues: 
Tax increment revenue 
Transfers and gain on sale 
of capital assets, net 

Interest and other income 

$ 24,487,029 

(7,207,290) 
1,059,682 

Total general revenues 
Change in net position 

18,339,421 
8,722,436 

Net position - beginning of year 51,575,237 

Net position - end of year $ 60,297,673 

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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BOYNTON BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH, FLORIDA) 
BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

Total 
Debt Service Governmental 

General Fund Projects Fund Fund Funds 
ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,539,869 $ 34,040,287 $ 273,498 $ 39,853,654 
Accounts receivables 5,134 - - 5,134 
Deposit 250,000 250,000 
Prepaids 26,097 - - 26,097 

Total assets $ 5,571,100 $ 34,290,287 $ 273,498 $ 40,134,885 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 167,887 $ 396,924 $ - $ 564,811 
Deposits payable 14,896 - - 14,896 

Total liabilities 182,783 396,924 - 579,707 

Fund Balances: 
Nonspendable 26,097 - - 26,097 
Restricted - - - -
Commited 814,874 1,135,316 273,498 2,223,688 
Assigned 1,943,258 32,758,047 - 34,701,305 
Unassigned 2,604,088 - - 2,604,088 

Total fund balances 5,388,317 33,893,363 273,498 39,555,178 

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 5,571,100 $ 34,290,287 $ 273,498 $ 40,134,885 

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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BOYNTON BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH, FLORIDA) 
RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

Fund balance - governmental funds $ 39,555,178 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net asset 
are different because: 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not reported in the 
governmental funds. 
Capital assets - net of accumulated depreciation 23,097,098 

Deferred outflow of resources - reported as deferred amount on refunding 119,752 

Long-term liabilities are not reported in the governmental funds. 
Compensated absences 
Bonds and notes payable 

(219,355) 
(2,255,000) 

Net position of governmental activities $ 60,297,673 

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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BOYNTON BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH, FLORIDA) 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES -

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

Total 
Debt Service Governmental 

General Fund Projects Fund Fund Funds 
REVENUES 

Tax increment revenue $ 24,487,029 $ - $ - $ 24,487,029 
Charges for services 2,227,316 - - 2,227,316 
Interest and other income 219,829 800,417 39,436 1,059,682 

Total revenues 26,934,174 800,417 39,436 27,774,027 

EXPENDITURES 
General government 4,387,821 - - 4,387,821 
Redevelopment projects - 6,965,245 - 6,965,245 
Debt service: 

Principal - - 2,192,000 2,192,000 
Interest and other charges - - 122,275 122,275 

Capital outlay - 1,975,000 - 1,975,000 
Total expenditures 4,387,821 8,940,245 2,314,275 15,642,341 
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
(under) expenditures 22,546,353 (8,139,828) (2,274,839) 12,131,686 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Proceeds from sale of capital assets - 3,251,899 - 3,251,899 
Transfers in - 19,710,351 2,317,425 22,027,776 
Transfers out (22,027,776) - - (22,027,776) 

Total other financing sources (uses) (22,027,776) 22,962,250 2,317,425 3,251,899 
Net change in fund balances 518,577 14,822,422 42,586 15,383,585 
Fund balances - beginning of year 4,869,740 19,070,941 230,912 24,171,593 

Fund balances - end of year $ 5,388,317 $ 33,893,363 $ 273,498 $ 39,555,178 

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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BOYNTON BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH, FLORIDA) 
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDIXTURES AND 

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

Net changes in fund balances - total governmental funds $ 15,383,585 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities 
are different because: 

Governmental funds report capital outlay expenditures. However, in the 
statement of activities, the cost of those assets is depreciated over 
their estimated useful lives. 

Expenditures for capital assets 
Less current year depreciation expense 
Disposal of capital assets 

1,975,000 
(216,013) 

(10,459,189) 

For governmental funds, the issuance of long-term debt provides current 
financial resources and the repayment of long-term debt consumes current 
financial resources. Neither transaction, however, has any effect on net 
assets. Also, governmental funds report the effect of premiums, discounts, 
and similar items when debt is first issued, whereas these amounts are

      deferred and amortized in the statement of activities. 
Principal payments on long-term debt 
Amortization on deferred amount on refunding 

2,192,000 
(119,752) 

Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require the use 
of current financial resource and, therefore, are not reported as expenditures 
in governmental funds. 

Net change in long-term compensated absences. (33,195) 

Change in net position of governmental activities $ 8,722,436 

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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BOYNTON BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH, FLORIDA) 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

This summary of the Boynton Beach Community Redevelopment Agency (the “Agency”) significant 
accounting policies is presented to assist the reader in interpreting the basic financial statements. The 
policies are considered essential and should be read in conjunction with the basic financial statements. 
The accounting policies of the Agency conform to U.S. generally accepted accounting principles 
applicable to governmental units. This report, the accounting systems and classification of accounts 
conform to standards of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB), which is the accepted 
standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. The 
following is a summary of the more significant policies. 

A. Organization and reporting entity 

The Agency is a component unit established by the City of Boynton Beach, Florida (the “City”) under the 
authority granted by Florida Statutes 163, Section III. The purpose of the Agency is to promote and 
guide physical and economic redevelopment in the City and part of Palm Beach County, Florida (the 
“District”). The Agency is a legally separate entity established by Ordinance number 83-41 of the City on 
December 20, 1983. 

The Agency has adopted GASB Statement No. 61, The Financial Reporting Entity: Omnibus—an 
amendment of GASB Statements No. 14 and No. 34, for the purpose of evaluating whether it has any 
component units. Based on the criteria therein, the Agency has determined that there are no 
component units that meet criteria for inclusion in the Agency’s financial statements. 

The Agency is governed by a board comprised of elected officials. The City is considered to be 
financially accountable for the Agency and in accordance with GASB Statement No. 61, and therefore 
the Agency is considered to be a blended component unit in the City’s comprehensive annual financial 
report. 

B. Reporting model 

The Agency’s basic financial statements consist of government-wide statements, including a statement 
of net position and a statement of activities, and fund financial statements which provide a more 
detailed level of financial information. 

Government-wide financial statements 

The statement of net position and the statement of activities report information on all of the activities of 
the Agency. Governmental activities are reported separately from business-type activities which rely on 
fees charged to external parties as their primary revenues. The Agency has no business-type activities. 

The statement of net position reports the Agency’s financial position as of the end of the fiscal year. In 
this statement, the Agency’s net position is reported in three categories: net investment in capital 
assets; restricted net position; and unrestricted net position. 

The statement of activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and program revenues for 
each function of the Agency. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific 
function. Program revenues include charges for services that are directly related to a given function and 
grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a 
particular function. Tax increment revenue and other items not meeting the definition of program 
revenue are reported instead as general revenue. 
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BOYNTON BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH, FLORIDA) 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

B. Reporting model (Continued) 

Fund financial statements 

For the fiscal year ending September 30, 2025, the Agency reports three major funds, the General 
Fund, the Debt Service Fund, and the Projects Fund. The General Fund is classified as a governmental 
fund and accounts for all financial resources controlled by the Agency. The Debt Service Fund is used to 
account for the accumulation of resources for the annual payment of principal and interest on long-term 
obligation debt. The Projects Fund accounts for financial resources to be used for redevelopment 
programs and the acquisition or construction of capital projects. The governmental fund statement 
includes reconciliations with brief explanations to better identify the relationship between the 
government-wide statements and the statements for the governmental fund. 

C. Measurement focus and basis of accounting 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement 
focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are 
recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. 

The governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are available when they are 
collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For 
this purpose, the Agency considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the 
end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are recorded when the related fund liability is 
incurred. However, debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures related to compensated absences 
and claims and judgments, are recorded only when payment is due. 

D. Cash, cash equivalents and investments 

Cash and cash equivalents are defined as short-term highly liquid investments that are both readily 
convertible to known amounts of cash and have an original maturity of three months or less from the 
date of purchase. Cash and cash equivalents consist of petty cash and deposits with financial 
institutions qualified as public depositories under Florida law. All deposits are insured by federal 
depository insurance and/or collateralized with securities held in Florida’s multiple financial institution 
collateral pool as required by Chapter 280, Florida Statutes. 

Investments made locally consist of amounts placed in obligations of United States Government 
Agencies and Instrumentalities and are reported at fair value. The Agency is authorized to invest in 
direct obligations of the United States of America or any agency thereof, interest bearing time or 
demand deposits with any qualified depository institution, commercial paper, bankers’ acceptances, 
state and/or local government taxable debt, mutual funds, repurchase agreements and the State 
Treasurer’s investment pool, which has the characteristics of a money market fund. 

E. Capital assets 

Capital assets are defined by the Agency as assets with an initial, individual cost of $5,000 or more and 
an estimated useful life of more than one year. These assets are recorded at historical cost. Donated 
capital assets are recorded at acquisition value at the date of donation. Capital assets are depreciated 
using the straight-line method over the assets’ estimated useful lives of all reported capital assets, 
except land and land improvements. The estimated useful life of furniture, fixtures and equipment is 
four to ten years. 
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BOYNTON BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH, FLORIDA) 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

F. Fund equity / net position 

Fund equity 

GASB Statement No. 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Definitions, establishes 
criteria for classifying fund balances into specifically defined classifications and clarifies definitions for 
governmental fund types. Fund balances for governmental funds are reported in classifications that 
comprise a hierarchy based primarily on the extent to which the government is bound to honor 
constraints on the specific purposes for which amounts in those funds can be spent, as follows: 

▪ Nonspendable fund balance - amounts that cannot be spent because they are either (a) not in 
spendable form or (b) legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. 

▪ Restricted fund balance - amounts that are restricted to specific purposes when constraints placed 
on the use of resources are either by (a) externally imposed by creditors (such as debt covenants), 
grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments; or (b) imposed by law through 
constitutional provisions or enabling legislations. 

▪ Committed fund balance - amounts that can only be used for specific purposes pursuant to 
constraints imposed by formal action of the government's highest level of decision-making authority. 

▪ Assigned fund balance - amounts that are constrained by the government's intent to be used for 
specific purposes, but are neither restricted nor committed. 

▪ Unassigned fund balance - amounts that have not been assigned to other funds and that have not 
been restricted, committed, or assigned to specific purpose within the general fund. 

When both restricted and unrestricted amounts are available for use, it is the Agency's practice to use 
restricted resources first. Additionally, the Agency would first use committed, then assigned, and lastly 
unassigned amounts of unrestricted fund balance. 

Net position 

The government-wide financial statements utilize a net position presentation. Net position can be 
categorized as net investment in capital assets, restricted, or unrestricted. The first category represents 
capital assets, less accumulated depreciation and net of any outstanding debt associated with the 
acquisition of capital assets. Restricted net position represents amounts that are restricted by 
requirement of debt indenture or enabling legislation. Unrestricted net position represents the net 
position component of the Agency which is not restricted for any project or purpose. 

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the Agency’s policy to use 
unrestricted resources first, and then restricted resources as they are needed. 

G. Bond premiums, discounts and issuance costs 

In the government-wide financial statements, bond premiums and discounts are deferred and amortized 
over the life of the bonds using the straight-line method. Bonds payable are reported net of the 
applicable bond premium or discount. 

In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and discounts, as 
well as bond issuance costs during the current period. The face amount of debt issued is reported as 
other financing sources. Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other financing sources 
while discounts are reported as other financing uses. Issuance costs are reported as debt service 
expenditures in the fund financial statements and redevelopment projects expense in the government-
wide financial statements. 
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BOYNTON BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH, FLORIDA) 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

H. Deferred outflows of resources 

The statement of financial position reports a separate section for deferred outflows of resources 
representing a consumption of net position that applies to a future period and is not recognized as an 
outflow of resources in the current period. The Agency has only one item that qualifies for reporting in 
this category, the deferred charge on refunding reported in the government-wide statement of net 
position. A deferred charge on refunding results from the difference in the carrying value of refunded 
debt and its reacquisition price. This amount is deferred and amortized over the life of refunded debt. 

I. Revenue sources 

Tax increment revenues are the primary source of revenue for the Agency. Tax increment revenues are 
collected from two governmental entities that levy property taxes within the legally defined 
redevelopment area of the Agency, which is the City of Boynton Beach, Florida and Palm Beach County, 
Florida. 

J. Compensated absences 

It is the Agency’s policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused vacation and sick pay. 
Employees may, depending on their level of service and policy of the Agency, be paid for various 
amounts of their total accrued leave by the end of each fiscal year, upon termination or retirement. The 
Agency accrues a liability for leave hours that meet the criteria for payment at the eligible employees’ 
current rates of pay. 

K. Interfund Transactions 

Transactions between funds during the fiscal year consisted of amounts due for reimbursements 
(reported as due from other funds and due to other funds) and transfers. 

L. Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the 
amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Although these estimates are 
based on management’s knowledge of current events and actions it may undertake in the future, they 
may ultimately differ from actual results. 

2. CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS 

All of the Agency’s bank deposits are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or 
collateralized in accordance with Florida Security for Public Deposits Act (the “Act”). Under the Act, 
every qualified public depository shall deposit with the Treasurer eligible collateral having a market 
value equal to 50% of the average daily balance for each month that all public deposits are in excess of 
any applicable deposit insurance. If the public deposits exceed the total amount of the regulatory capital 
accounts of a bank or the regulatory net worth of a savings association, the required collateral shall 
have a market value equal to 125% of the deposits. 

The Agency’s investment policy is designed to ensure the prudent management of funds, and the 
availability of operating and capital funds when required, while earning a competitive return within the 
policy framework. The primary objectives, in order of priority, of investment activity shall be safety, 
interest rate risk, liquidity and yield. As of September 30, 2025, the Agency does not have any 
investments. 
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BOYNTON BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH, FLORIDA) 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

3. CAPITAL ASSETS 

Capital assets activity for the year ended September 30, 2025, is as follows: 

Balance at Additions/ Deletions/ Balance at 

9/30/2024 Transfers Transfers 9/30/2025 

Capital assets, not being depreciated: 

Land $ 23,923,604 $ 1,975,000 $ (8,041,750) $ 17,856,854 

Construction in progress 41,708 - - 41,708 

Total capital assets, not being 
depreciated 23,965,312 1,975,000 (8,041,750) 17,898,562 

Capital assets, being depreciated: 

Building 7,329,793 - (2,605,554) 4,724,239 

Renovations 1,090,247 - - 1,090,247 

Land improvements 1,121,310 - - 1,121,310 

Leasehold improvements 24,676 - - 24,676 

Furniture and equipment 207,623 - - 207,623 

Vehicle 15,850 - - 15,850 

Total capital assets, being depreciated 9,789,499 - (2,605,554) 7,183,945 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 

Building (799,032) (118,111) 188,116 (729,027) 

Renovations (525,678) (35,366) - (561,044) 

Land improvements (431,830) (55,507) - (487,337) 

Leasehold improvements (24,676) - - (24,676) 

Furniture and equipment (160,446) (7,029) - (167,475) 

Vehicle (15,850) - - (15,850) 

Total accumulated depreciation (1,957,512) (216,013) 188,116 (1,985,409) 

Total capital assets, being 

depreciated, net 7,831,987 (216,013) (2,417,438) 5,198,536 

Total capital assets, net of 

accumulated depreciation $ 31,797,299 $ 1,758,987 $(10,459,188) $ 23,097,098 

Depreciation expense of $216,013 was charged to general government for fiscal year 2025. 

4. LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 

At September 30, 2025, bonds and loans payable consist of the following: 

BONDS: 
2012 Tax Increment Refunding Revenue Bonds dated October 18, 

2012, due in annual principal installments of $143,000 to 
$1,530,000 through October 1, 2026, bearing an interest rate of 

2.56%. $ 1,530,000 

2015 Tax Increment Refunding Revenue Bonds, dated March 26, 
2015 due in annual principal installments of $360,000 to $725,000 

through October 1, 2026, bearing an interest rate of 3.3%. 725,000 

$ 2,255,000 
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BOYNTON BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH, FLORIDA) 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

4. LONG-TERM LIABILITIES (Continued) 

The annual requirements to amortize bonds and loans payable outstanding as of September 30, 2025, 
are as follows: 

2012 Tax Increment 2015 Tax Increment 
Refunding Revenue Refunding Revenue 

Fiscal Bonds Bonds Totals 

Year(s) Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest 

2026 $ 1,530,000 $ 39,168 $ 725,000 $ 23,925 $ 2,255,000 $ 63,093 

The changes in long-term liabilities for the year ended September 30, 2025 are summarized as follows: 

Balance at Balance at Due within 
9/30/24 Additions Deletions 9/30/25 one year 

Bonds payable $ 4,447,000 $ - $ (2,192,000) $ 2,255,000 $ 2,255,000 

Compensated absences 186,160 33,195 - 219,355 -

Total long-term liabilities $ 4,633,160 $ 33,195 $ (2,192,000) $ 2,474,355 $ 2,255,000 

5. FUND BALANCES 

At September 30, 2025, the Agency reported the following governmental fund balances: 

▪ Nonspendable fund balance - These amounts cannot be spent because they are either (a) not in 
spendable form or (b) legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. 

▪ Committed fund balance - these amounts can only be used for specific purposes pursuant to 
constraints imposed by the Board of the Agency. The items cannot be removed unless the Board 
removes it in the same manner it was implemented. 

▪ Assigned fund balance - these amounts are approved and constrained by the Agency's intent to be 
used for specific purposes, but are neither restricted nor committed. 

▪ Unassigned fund balance - These amounts have not been assigned to other funds and have not 
been restricted, committed, or assigned for a specific purpose. 

Below is a table of fund balance categories and classifications, by fund, at September 30, 2025: 

General Projects Debt 

Fund Fund Service 
Fund 

Nonspendable $ 26,097 $ - $ -

Committed 814,874 1,135,316 273,498 

Assigned 1,943,258 32,508,047 -

Unassigned 2,604,088 - -

Total $ 5,388,317 $ 33,643,363 $ 273,498 

6. INTERFUND TRANSFERS 

During the fiscal year ending on September 30, 2025, the General Fund transferred $19,710,351 to the 
Project Fund and $2,317,425 to the Debt Service Fund. The transfers made to the Project Fund were to 
fund the costs of ongoing redevelopment projects. The transfers made to the Debt Service Fund were 
to fund the annual debt service expenditures on the bonds and loans payable. 
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BOYNTON BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH, FLORIDA) 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

7. HOMEBUYER ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 

The Agency established the Homebuyer Assistance Program to assist local residents with the purchase 
of a home by providing a subsidy in an amount not to exceed $50,000 per homeowner. The subsidy is 
secured by a mortgage, which is required to be paid back only under certain circumstances outlined in 
the mortgage agreement. The mortgage is forgiven if the homeowner remains in the home during the 
full term outlined in the agreement. The number of mortgages receivable outstanding on September 30, 
2025 total $553,872. Given the nature of these loans, collection is uncertain, and therefore an 
allowance for uncollectible mortgages has been established at 100% of the value of the mortgages 
receivable outstanding. Consequently, these mortgages are not recognized on the financial statements. 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT 

The Agency is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, theft of, damage to, and destruction of 
assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The Agency purchases 
commercial insurance for the risks of loss to which it is exposed. Policy limits and deductibles are 
reviewed by management and established at amounts to provide reasonable protection from significant 
financial loss. Settlements did not exceed insurance coverage in the past three fiscal years. 

9. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

Economic development programs 

The Agency established Economic Development Programs to promote the redevelopment of and retain 
existing businesses located in the CRA area as well as attract new businesses to Boynton Beach. These 
programs for commercial businesses include property improvement and rent reimbursement. During 
fiscal year ended September 30, 2025, the Agency closed and disbursed $750,786 in Economic 
Development Grants. 

10.RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 

The Agency participates in a 401(a) defined contribution retirement plan and a 457(b) deferred 
compensation plan (the “Plans”). The Plans are qualified under Sections 401(1), 403 (a) and 501(a) of 
the Internal Revenue Code. The Plans are administered by independent trustees. All employees who 
meet the requirements are qualified to participate. Employees make voluntary contributions to the 
457(b) plan. The Agency’s required contribution is 28.5% of the total salaries of qualified participants. 
Employer contributions to both plans in fiscal year 2025 totaled $285,011. 

11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

The Agency is a blended component unit of the City of Boynton Beach, Florida. For the year ended 
September 30, 2025, the Agency’s tax increment revenues include $15,552,185 received from the City. 
The CRA reimbursed the City $23,825 after receiving the Final Adjustment Certified Tax Rolls on March 
28, 2025. 

In addition, the Agency reimbursed the City for services performed on behalf of the Agency such as 
recording, information technology services, Clean & Safe program, landscape and maintenance services, 
festival expenses, human resource and payroll services, facility rental and permitting fees paid during 
the year. Payments to the City for these services during the year ended September 30, 2025 totaled 
$4,703,285. 
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BOYNTON BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH, FLORIDA) 
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

12.SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

The Agency evaluated subsequent events through November __, 2025, the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued and does not believe that there are any such events or 
transactions that require disclosure. 

13.NEW PRONOUNCEMENTS ISSUED 

The following pronouncements were recently issued, but were not yet effective for the Agency’s fiscal 
year ended September 30, 2025. Management will evaluate the effect that the following pronouncements 
will have on its financial statements as they become effective: 

▪ GASB Statement No. 103, Financial Reporting Model Improvements 
▪ GASB Statement No. 104, Disclosure of Certain Capital Assets 
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BOYNTON BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH, FLORIDA) 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE (UNAUDITED) - GENERAL FUND 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

 Variance with 
Final Budget -

Positive 
Original Budget Final Budget Actual (Negative) 

REVENUES 
Tax increment revenue $ 24,279,354 $ 24,279,354 $ 24,487,029 $ 207,675 
Charges for services 1,300,000 1,300,000 2,227,316 927,316 
Interest and other income - - 219,829 219,829 
Other Financing Sources (uses) - 2,118,706 - (2,118,706) 

Total revenues 25,579,354 27,698,060 26,934,174 (763,886) 

EXPENDITURES 
General government 5,670,284 5,670,284 4,387,820 1,282,464 

Total expenditures 5,670,284 5,670,284 4,387,820 1,282,464 
Excess of revenues over expenditures 19,909,070 22,027,776 22,546,354 518,578 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Transfers out (19,909,070) (22,027,776) (22,027,776) -

Total other financing sources (uses) (19,909,070) (22,027,776) (22,027,776) -

Net change in fund balances $ - $ - 518,578 $ 518,578 
Fund balances - beginning of year 4,869,740 

Fund balances - end of year $ 5,388,318 

The notes to the Budgetary Comparison Schedule are an integral part of this schedule. 
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BOYNTON BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH, FLORIDA) 
NOTE TO THE BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

1. BUDGETARY INFORMATION 

The Agency is required to establish a budgetary system and an approved annual budget for the General 
Fund, Debt Service Fund and Project Fund. The Agency’s budgeting process is based on estimates of 
cash receipts and cash expenditures which are approved by the Board. In accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles, budgetary comparison information is disclosed only for the General 
Fund. 

The budget is adopted on the modified accrual basis of accounting, consistent with generally accepted 
accounting principles, except for compensated absences. Compensated absences are budgeted only to 
the extent expected to be paid, rather than on the modified accrual basis. Any budget amendments 
that increase the aggregate budgeted appropriations must be approved by the Board. 

The legal level of budgetary control, the level at which expenditures may not exceed budget, is in the 
aggregate. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED 

ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Board of Commissioners 
Boynton Beach Community Redevelopment Agency: 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental 
activities and each major fund of the Boynton Beach Community Redevelopment Agency (the Agency), 
a component unit of the City of Boynton Beach, Florida, as of and for the year ended September 30, 
2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Agency’s basic 
financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated November 4, 2025. 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Agency's internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Agency's 
internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Agency's 
internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a 
material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and 
corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention 
by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or, significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Agency's financial statements are free 
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and 
material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on 
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express 
such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that 
are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
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Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
entity’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Miami, Florida 
November 4, 2025 
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Management Letter in Accordance with the 
Rules of the Auditor General of the State of Florida 

To the Board of Commissioners 
Boynton Beach Community Redevelopment Agency: 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the financial statements of the Boynton Beach Community Redevelopment Agency 
(the Agency), a component unit of the City of Boynton Beach, Florida, as of and for the fiscal year 
ended September 30, 2025, and have issued our report dated November 4, 2025. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and Chapter 10.550, Rules of the Florida 
Auditor General.  

Other Report Requirements 

We have issued our Independent Auditors’ Reports on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on 
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of the Financial Statements Performed in Accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards. Disclosures in that report, which is dated November 4, 2025, 
should be considered in conjunction with this management letter. 

Prior Audit Findings 

Section 10.554(1)(i)1., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we determine whether or not 
corrective actions have been taken to address findings and recommendations made in the preceding 
annual financial audit report. Corrective action has been taken to address the finding and 
recommendation that was reported in the preceding annual financial audit report. 

Official Title and Legal Authority 

Section 10.554(1)(i)4., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that the name or official title and legal 
authority for the primary government and each component unit of the reporting entity be disclosed in 
this management letter, unless disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. Such disclosures are 
made in note 1 to the Agency’s financial statements. 

Financial Condition and Management 

Section 10.554(1)(i)5.a. and 10.556(7), Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we report the 
results of our determination as to whether or not the Agency has met one or more of the conditions 
described in Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes, and identification of the specific condition(s) met. In 
connection with our audit, we determined that the Agency did not meet any of the conditions described 
in Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes. 

Pursuant to Sections 10.554(1)(i)5.c. and 10.556(8), Rules of the Auditor General, we applied financial 
condition assessment procedures as of September 30, 2025. It is management’s responsibility to 
monitor the Agency’s financial condition, and our financial condition assessment was based in part on 
representations made by management and the review of financial information provided by same. 
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Section 10.554(1)(i)2., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we communicate any 
recommendations to improve financial management. In connection with our audit, we did not have any 
such recommendations. 

Property Assessed Clean Energy (PACE) Programs 

As required by Section 10.554(1)(i)6.a., Rules of the Auditor General, a statement is required as to 
whether a PACE program authorized pursuant to Section 163.081 or Section 163.082, Florida Statutes, 
did or did not operate within the Agency’s geographical boundaries during the fiscal year under audit. 
The Agency did not have a PACE program operate within its geographical boundaries during the fiscal 
year under audit. 

Specific Information 

As required by Section 218.39(3)(a), Florida Statutes, and Section 10.554(1)(i)7, Rules of the Auditor 
General, the Agency reported: 

a. A total of 9 employees were compensated in the last pay period of the Agency’s fiscal year. 

b. A total of 0 independent contractors to whom nonemployee compensation was paid in the last 
month of the Agency’s fiscal year. 

c. Compensation earned by or awarded to employees, whether paid or accrued, regardless of 
contingency totaled $1,112,012 for the fiscal year. 

d. Compensation earned by or awarded to nonemployee independent contractors, whether paid or 
accrued, regardless of contingency totaled $4,450 for the fiscal year. 

e. The Agency has no construction projects with a total cost of at least $65,000 approved by the 
Agency that is scheduled to begin on or after October 1 of the fiscal year being reported 

f. A budget variance based on the budget adopted under Section 189.016(4), Florida Statutes, before 
the beginning of the fiscal year being reported if the Agency amends a final adopted budget under 
Section 189.016(6), Florida Statutes, as follows: 

Original Budget Final Budget Actual

 Variance with 

Final Budget -

Positive 

(Negative) 

REVENUES 

Tax increment revenue 24,279,354$    24,279,354$    24,487,029$  207,675$      

Charges for services 1,300,000       1,300,000       2,227,316     927,316        

Interest and other income -                -                219,829        219,829        

Other Financing Sources (uses) -                2,118,706       -              (2,118,706)    

Total revenues 25,579,354     27,698,060     26,934,174    (763,886)       

EXPENDITURES 

General government 5,670,284       5,670,284       4,387,821     1,282,463     

Total expenditures 5,670,284       5,670,284       4,387,821     1,282,463     

19,909,070     22,027,776     22,546,353    518,577        

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfers out (19,909,070)    (22,027,776)    (22,027,776)  -              

Total other financing sources (uses) (19,909,070)    (22,027,776)    (22,027,776)  -              

Net change in fund balances -$              -$              518,577        518,577$      

Fund balances - beginning of year 4,869,740     

Fund balances - end of year 5,388,317$    

Excess of revenues over expenditures
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Additional Matters 

Section 10.554(1)(i)3., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we address noncompliance with 
provisions of contracts or grant agreements, or abuse, that have occurred, or are likely to have 
occurred, that have an effect on the financial statements that is less than material but which warrants 
the attention of those charged with governance. In connection with our audit, we did not have any 
such findings. 

Purpose of this Letter 

Our management letter is intended solely for the information and use of the Florida Legislative Auditing 
Committee, members of the Florida Senate and the Florida House of Representatives, the Florida 
Auditor General, and the Board of Directors and management of the Agency, and is not intended to be 
and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

Miami, Florida 
November 4, 2025 
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Independent Accountant's Report on Compliance 
with Sections 163.387(6) and (7), Florida Statutes 

To the Board of Commissioners 
Boynton Beach Community Redevelopment Agency: 

We have examined the Boynton Beach Community Redevelopment Agency (the Agency), a Component 
Unit of the City of Boynton Beach, Florida compliance with Sections 163.387(6) and (7), Florida 
Statutes regarding the redevelopment trust fund during the year ended September 30, 2025. 
Management is responsible for the Agency's compliance with those requirements. Our responsibility is 
to express an opinion on the Agency's compliance based on our examination. 

Our examination was conducted in accordance with attestation standards established by the American 
Institute of Certified Public Accountants and, accordingly, included examining, on a test basis, evidence 
about the Agency's compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we 
considered necessary in the circumstances. We believe that our examination provides a reasonable 
basis for our opinion. Our examination does not provide a legal determination on the Agency's 
compliance with specified requirements. 

In our opinion, the Agency complied, in all material respects, with the aforementioned requirements for 
the year ended September 30, 2025. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Florida Legislative Auditing Committee, 
members of the Florida Senate and the Florida House of Representatives, the Florida Auditor General, 
and the Board of Directors and management of the Agency, and is not intended to be and should not 
be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

Miami, Florida 
November 4, 2025 
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